Notes to the financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1a.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS
A prior year adjustment has been made, relating to the reclassification of £0.4m of grant income from revenue to other operating
income in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. This is purely to correct the classification of this income in
accordance with the requirements of IAS 20 (Accounting for Government Grants). This reclassification has no impact on the
consolidated profit of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018.

In addition, a further reclassification has been made in the consolidated statement of financial position to resolve a historical
difference with the subsidiary InGel Technologies Limited’s share premium account of £0.7m being included within the Group’s share
premium figure. This balance is being reclassified to retained profits within the consolidated statement of financial position. Again,
this adjustment has no impact on the profit of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018

As reported

Reclassification
of grant income

and share
premium Restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 8,850 (391) 8,459

Gross profit 4,808 (391) 4,417

Other operating income — 391 391

Profit from operations 63 — 63

Loss before taxation 84 — 84

Loss after taxation 143 — 143

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

As reported

Reclassification
of grant income

and share
premium Restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Equity
Share capital 118 — 118

Share premium account 805 (728) 77

Capital redemption reserve 4 — 4

Share options reserve 316 — 316

Translations reserve (85) — (85)

Retained profits 2,595 728 3,323

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent and total equity 3,753 — 3,753

There is no change to the previously reported consolidated statement of cash flows.

54� Biome Technologies plc

Notes to the financial statements continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Notes to the financial statements continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1b.	SEGMENTAL INFORMATION BY BUSINESS ACTIVITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Bioplastics
2019

RF
Technologies

2019

Central
Costs
2019

Total
2019

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Revenue
External sales 2,991 3,966 — 6,957

Depreciation/amortisation (327) (38) (29) (394)

Share based payments (17) (22) (97) (136)

(LOSS)/PROFIT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (597) 1,081 (1,504) (1,020)
Interest received 6

Finance charges (9)

Foreign exchange loss —

LOSS BEFORE TAXATION FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (1,023)
Taxation 146

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (877)

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Property, plant and equipment 17 2 8 27
Intangible assets 282 — — 282

TOTAL ASSETS 2,292 1,073 2,737 6,102

The Group is managed through three divisions, Bioplastics, RF Technologies and Central costs. These reportable segments are
the three strategic divisions for which monthly financial information is provided to the Board and senior management. The chief
operating decision makers for each division are the executive directors and the divisional managing directors.

The Bioplastics division comprises of Biome Bioplastics Limited and Aquasol Limited. The division supplies a range of bioplastic resins
that replace existing oil based materials in a wide variety of applications.

The RF Technologies division comprises of Stanelco RF Technologies. RF Technologies involves the design and manufacture of